

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CRIMSON TRACE)	
CORPORATION, an Oregon)	Multnomah County Circuit Court
corporation,)	Case No. 1108-10810
)	
Plaintiff-Adverse Party,)	Oregon Supreme Court
)	Case No. S061086
v.)	
)	
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE)	
LLP, a Washington limited liability)	
partnership, FREDERICK ROSS)	
BOUNDY, an individual, and)	
WILLIAM BIRDWELL,)	
an individual,)	
)	
Defendants-Relators.)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-ADVERSE PARTY
CRIMSON TRACE CORPORATION**

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

Multnomah County Circuit Court
The Honorable Stephen K. Bushong

Amar D. Sarwal, *Pro Hac Vice*
sarwal@acc.com
Evan P. Schultz, *Pro Hac Vice*
e.schultz@acc.com
Association of Corporate Counsel
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Association of Corporate Counsel

Kelly Jaske, OSB No. 081704
kelly@jaskelaw.com
Jaske Law LLC
521 SW Clay St., Suite 209
Portland, OR 97201
(503) 227-2796
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Association of Corporate Counsel

August 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. Lawyers owe clients profound loyalty.....	4
1. The entire attorney-client relationship rests on loyalty and trust	4
2. The duty of loyalty prohibits lawyers from taking on clients with conflicting interests	6
B. Loyalty to existing clients bars law firms from using privilege against them.....	7
1. The court below correctly denied privilege here.....	7
2. The law firm had no right to try to hire itself.....	9
3. The duty of loyalty reaches beyond even a regular fiduciary’s responsibilities.....	10
C. The parade of horrors that the firm holds up will not occur	11
1. Law firms surrender rights when clients hire them.....	11
2. Oregon’s privilege statute does not mix up lawyers with clients, and does include the loyalty duty	13
3. This Court routinely considers professional responsibility rules outside of the disciplinary setting	14
4. Law firms can assert an internal law firm privilege when the loyalty duty allows it	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH BRIEF LENGTH AND TYPE SIZE REQUIREMENTS	18
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank Brussels v. Credit Lyonnais</i> , 220 F Supp 2d 283 (SDNY 2002).....	6, 8, 12
<i>Cold Spring Harbor Lab v. Ropes & Gray LLP</i> , No. 11-10128-RGS, 2011 US Dist. LEXIS 77824 (D Mass 2011).....	8
<i>Crimson Trace Corp. v. Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP</i> , No. 1108- 10810, Op. Re: Alt. Writ of Mandamus (Apr 2, 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Flatt v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal 4th 275, 885 P2d 950 (Cal. 1994).....	10
<i>In re Drake</i> , 292 Or 704, 642 P2d 296 (1982)	5
<i>In re Hassenstab</i> , 325 Or 166, 934 P2d 1110 (1997).....	5
<i>In re Schaffner</i> , 325 Or 421, 939 P2d 39 (1997)	4
<i>In re: SonicBlue, Inc.</i> , Adv. No. 07-5082, 2008 Bankr LEXIS 181 (Bankr ND Cal Jan. 18, 2008).....	8, 11
<i>In re: Sunrise Sec. Lit.</i> , 130 FRD 560 (ED Penn 1989)	9
<i>Kidney Ass’n of Oregon, Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , 315 Or 135, 843 P2d 442 (1992)	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>Koen Books Distribs. v. Powell, Trachman, Logan, Carrle, Bowman & Lombardo, P.C.</i> , 212 FRD 283 (ED Pa 2002).....	8
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 NY 458, 164 NE 545 (NY 1928).....	6
<i>Thelen Reid & Priest LLP v. Marland</i> , No. C 06-2071 VRW, 2007 US Dist. LEXIS 17482 (ND Cal 2007).....	8
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 US 40, 100 SCt 906, 63 LEd2d 18 (1980)	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 US 383, 101 SCt 677, 66 L Ed 2d 584 (1981)	3, 16
<i>Valente v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 68 FRD 361 (D Del 1975)	10, 14
<i>Williams v. Reed</i> , 29 F Cas 1386 (CC Me 1824).....	4

Rules

RPC 1.6(b)(4).....	1
RPC 1.7(a)(1).....	6
RPC 1.7(a)(2).....	6

RPC 1.7(b)(4).....	7
--------------------	---

Treatises

ABA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS (1992)	5
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW OF GOVERNING LAWYERS.....	5, 7, 12, 13

Other Authorities

ABA MODEL RULES, Preamble, cl. 1	11
ABA MODEL RULE 1.6(b)(5)	1
ABA MODEL RULE 1.7(a)(2))	6
ABA MODEL RULE 1.7(b)(4)	7
ACC Advocacy, at http://advocacy.acc.com/tags/privilege/	2
California Bar Standing Committee on Professional Responsibility and Conduct, Formal Opinion 1984-83 (1984)	6
